

WITHDRAWN 3/25/15


Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Mayor:
[image: image1.wmf]ATTACHEXH1.tif


ORDINANCE 2015-185-W
AN ORDINANCE CONCERNING A CONTINUATION GRANT; APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, OR HIS DESIGNEE, AND CORPORATION SECRETARY TO EXECUTE AND DELIVER THE SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE CDBG GRANT CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE AND EMERGENCY SERVICES & HOMELESS COALITION, INC. SO AS TO (1) EXTEND THE CONTRACT PERIOD TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2015, (2) REPLACE A PROGRAM ASSISTANT POSITION WITH A BOOKKEEPER POSITION, (3) CREATE A UTILITY BUDGET LINE ITEM, AND (4) MAKE THE ASSOCIATED LINE ITEM BUDGET TRANSFERS; REQUESTING ONE CYCLE EMERGENCY PASSAGE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Second Amendment to CDBG grant contract approved and execution authorized.  There is hereby approved, and the Mayor, or his designee, and Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute and deliver, for and on behalf of the City, the Second Amendment to the CDBG Grant Contract between the City of Jacksonville and Emergency Services & Homeless Coalition, Inc., attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein by this reference, in order to (i) extend the contract period to September 30, 2015, (ii) replace a Program Assistant position with a Bookkeeper position, (iii) create a utility budget line item, and (iv) make the associated line item budget transfers.

Section 2.

Requesting one cycle emergency passage pursuant to Council Rules 4.901 Emergency.
One cycle emergency passage of this legislation is requested. The nature of the emergency is that the grant expenditure deadline is approaching and there is urgent recipient need. 

Section 3.

Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature.
Form Approved:

   /s/   James R. McCain, Jr.
Office of General Counsel

Legislation prepared by:
James R. McCain, Jr.
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2015\Ord\02.23.15.EmergServsHomelessCoal.CDBG.2ndAmend.CA.CG.doc
� EMBED Package  ���








1
- 2 -


[image: image2.wmf]ATTACHEXH1.tif

_1488022854/ATTACHEXH1.tif
SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT CONTRACT BETWEEN
THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE AND
EMERGENCY SERVICES & HOMELESS COALITION OF JACKSONVILLE, INC.

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT (“Second Amendment”) to the Community
Development Block Grant Contract is made effective as of December 31, 2014 , by and
between the CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a Florida municipal corporation (the “City”), and
EMERGENCY SERVICES & HOMELESS COALITION OF JACKSONVILLE, INC., a
Florida non-profit corporation (the “Recipient”).

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the award by United States Department of Housing and
Urban Development (“HUD”) to the City of the Community Development Block Grant
(“CDBG”), under Federal Grant Award Nos. B12UC120017 and CFDA No. 14.218, and
pursuant to the appropriation and approval set forth in Ordinance 2013-292-E, the City and
the Recipient entered into City of Jacksonville Contract #8403-11 with an Effective Date of
August 29, 2013, as amended by that certain First Amendment dated as of September 30,
2014 (collectively the “Contract”), as more particularly described in the Contract; and

WHEREAS, the City and the Recipient desire to amend the Contract in part, by a)
extending the term of the Contract to September 30, 2015; and b) by revising the Financial
Procedures, Line ltemization, and Payment Request Form section of Attachment B; and

WHEREAS, this Second Amendment is necessary and appropriate to effectuate the
project identified in the Ordinance and provided for in the Contract;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration,
the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as
follows:

A. The above stated Recitals are accurate, -true and correct and, by this
reference are incorporated herein and are made a part hereof.

B. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings in the
Contract.

C. Section 3.2 of Article Ill (Funding) of the Contract is amended to extend the
funding deadline from December 31, 2014, to September 30, 2015, and as amended,
Section 3.2 shall read as follows:

“3.2 The City shall pay this amount over the period of the Contract commencing
on the Effective Date and ending on September 30, 2015, to the Recipient for
services rendered herein on a reimbursement basis and in accordance with the
provisions of this Contract as set forth in Attachment “A”. In no event shall the City
be required to advance any of such funds. The Recipient shall expend the funds
solely and exclusive for the Project described in this Contract. The recipient shall
not expend or otherwise use any of the funds for any other purpose.”

Exhibit 1
1 Page 1 of 10

Q-\?@

D. Section 6.1 of Article VI (Contract Period and Termination) of the Contract is
amended to extend the Contract period from December 31, 2014, to September 30, 2015,
and as amended, Section 6.1 shall read as follows:

“6.1  This Contract shall be effective for the period beginning on the Effective
Date and shall terminate on September 30, 2015, unless canceled sooner with
or without cause, by either party by giving thirty (30) days prior written notice of
such cancellation.”

E. The Financial Procedures/Budget, Line Itemization, and Cash Request Form,
which are identified on pages 1B, 2B, 3B, and 4B of Attachment B, to the Contract, are
deleted in their entirety and replaced with the Revised Financial Procedures, Line
ltemization, and Cash Request Form as attached hereto to this Second Amendment.

F. The CDBG Direct Benefit Report as identified as Exhibit 1 to the Contract is
deleted in its entirety and replaced with the Exhibit 1 CDBG Direct Benefit Report with an
effective date of July 2014, as attached to this Second Amendment.

G. All other terms of the Contract remain unchanged and in full force and effect
and are hereby ratified and confirmed as of this Second Amendment date.

H. This Second Amendment may be executed in counterpart and facsimile
signature, the counterpart and facsimiles of which, when taken together, shall be deemed to
constitute an entire and original Second Amendment.

[The remainder of this page was left blank intentionally by the parties.
Signature pages to follow]

Exhibit 1
2 Pa.ge 2 of 10

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their hands and affixed their
seals as of the day and year set forth below.

EMERGENCY SERVICES & HOMELESS
COALITION OF JACKSONVILLE, INC., a
Florida non-profit corporation

By:
Dawn Gilman as Chief Executive Officer
Dated:
RECIPIENT INFORMATION
Name: Emergency Services & Homeless
Coalition of Jacksonville, Inc.

Contact: Dawn Gilman, CEO
Address: 4495-304 Roosevelt Boulevard, #322
Jacksonville, Florida 32210
Telephone: (904) 619-3732 FAX: (866)371-8637
Email: dgilman@eshchnet.org
Federal Tax Identification Number: 59-3676999
Data Universal Numbering System (DUNS Number): 194869553
Central Contractor Registration (CCR Number): 39QT9

[Signature page of City of Jacksonville to immediately follow this page.]

Exhibit 1
3 Page 3 of 10

ATTEST: CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a Florida
municipal corporation

By: By:
James R. McCain, Jr. Alvin Brown as Mayor
As Corporation Secretary

In compliance with Section 24.103(e) of the Ordinance Code of the City of
Jacksonville, | do hereby certify that there is or will be an unexpended, unencumbered and
unimpounded balance in the appropriation sufficient to cover the foregoing contract in
accordance with the terms and conditions thereof and that provision has been made for the
payment of the monies provided therein to be paid.

As Director of Finance
Contract #8403-11
Amendment No. 2

Account #: ERCD1A1

Project # 004930

Grant #: PDCO001 Grant Detail #: 11
Sub-Object: 08301

Amount: $120,000.00

Project Detail:(Not applicable)

FORM APPROVED:

By:

Oftice of General Counsel

G:\Finance & Compliance\Legal\Contracts\Amendments\2014\CDBG — Emergency Services (Amend #2 Contract #8403-1 1).doc

Exhibit 1
Page 4 of 10

REVISED ATTACHMENT B

Page 1B
FINANCIAL PROCEDURES
BUDGET:
The Recipient shall adhere to the following budget in the administration of this Contract:
Administrative Costs
A. Personnel Services
1. Wages and Salaries $15,072.00
2. Employee Benefits $4,000.00
B. Operating Expenditures
1. Professional Services $14,440.00
2. Communications Services $119.67
11. | Office Supplies $1,207.79
16. Indirect Costs $1,000.00
C. Capital Expenditures
1. Computers $4,794.74
2. Office Equipment $4,282.90
Total Administrative Costs $44,917.10
Services to Clients Expenditures
A. Personnel Services
1. Salaries and Wages $22,880.00
2 Employee Benefits $6,405.00
B. Operating Expenditures
1. Professional Services $5,875.00
3. Communications Services $3,192.00
4, Utilities $12,000.00
5. Rentals and Leases $2,472.00
6. Insurance $7,000.00
11. | Office Supplies $2,150.25
12. | Operating Supplies $13,108.65
Total Services to Client Expenditures $75,082.90
Total CDBG Funds $120,000.00
Supplemental Costs
1 Matching Funds: Wells Fargo-Facility Improvements $70,000.00
2. In-Kind Contributions $93,348.00
Total Supplemental Costs $70,000.00
Total CDBG Funds $120,000.00
Total Project Costs $283,348.00
Exhibit 1

Page 5 of 10

REVISED ATTACHMENT B

LINE ITEMIZATION

I Administrative Expenditures:

Page 2B

Personnel Services

A.1. Wages and Salaries
Funds will be used to provide 59% of the salary $25,550 for a Program
Director ($12.28/hr. @ x 5 days/wk x 52 wks.)

$15,072.00

A.2. Fringe Benefits
Funds will provide for the fringe benefits of the above position

$4,000.00

Operating Expenditures

B.1. Professional Services

Funds will be used to procure services through an RFP to conduct an
outcome study to include performance measures and criteria related to
program design, deliverables and effectiveness included in a final report.

$14,440.00

B.3. Communication Services
All bundled connectivity charges including telephone, cable and internet
services 12 months @ $128.33 per month.

$119.67

B.11. Office Supplies
General office supplies to include paper, pens, etc.

$1,207.79

B.16. Indirect Costs

Indirect costs associated with the management of the grant prorated
monthly not exceed 7% of the total wages and salaries covered under this
contract.

$1,000.00

Capital Expenditures

C.1. Computers
Funds will be used to procure ten (10) computers for the administration of
the program.

$4,794.74

C.2. Office Equipment
Funds will be used for the purchase of office equipment to include five (5)
complete desks, chair and ancillary equipment.

$4,282.90

Total Administrative Costs

$44,917.10

Exhibit 1
Page 6 of 10

REVISED ATTACHMENT B

Page 3B
Il. Services to Clients Expenditures
A. Personnel Services
A.1. Salaries and Wages:
C. Bookkeeper to coordinate all purchases and financial services for the
drop-in center ($15.87/hr @ 720 hrs total): $11,440.00
D. Part-Time Peer Specialist to provide case management and provide wrap
around services for participants ($11/hr @ 20 hrs/wk x 52 wks): $11,440.00
A.2. Employee Benefits:
FICA taxes for above positions $805.00
Health insurance, retirement or other fringe benefits for above positions $5,600.00
Total Administrative Services to Clients $29,285.00
B. Operating Expenditures
B.1. Professional Services
Funds will be used to procure a cleaning service to provide after hour cleaning
of the facility. $5,875.00
B 3. Communication Services
Funds will be used to provide monthly bundled connectivity charges including
telephone, cable and internet services. $3,192.00
B.4. Utilities
All electric and water utility charges for the building that houses the program
(billed on separate meter). Building is solely being used by the drop-in center. $12,000.00
B.5. Rentals & Leases _
Funds will be used to lease a temporary fence required by the property owner to
operate the day center. $2,222.00
Funds will be used to pay for the lease of a security system including monitoring
for the drop-in center $250.00
B.6. Insurance
Funds will be used to provide costs for general liability and professional liability
insurance $7,000.00
B.11. Office Supplies
General office supplies to include paper, pens, etc. $2,150.25
B.12. Operating Supplies
Supplies for clients to include towels, soap, laundry, etc. for the clients $13,108.65
Total Operating Expenditures to Clients $75,082.90
Total CDBG Funds $120,000.00
Exhibit 1

Page 7 of‘10

REVISED ATTACHMENT B

Page 4B
PAYMENT REQUEST FORM
Name: Emergency Services & Homeless Coalition, Inc. Request #
Address: 4495-304 Roosevelt Blvd. #322 Contract #
Jacksonville, Florida 32210 Project# 004930

Phone# (904) 619-3732 Date Submitted: 20
Tax ID #: 59-3676999

1. Contract funds received to date: $

2. Contract funds disbursed to date: $

3. Contract funds previously requested but not yet received: $

4, Amount of this request $

All contract funds must be disbursed within three (3) days of receipt. If line 2 does not equal line

1, please explain:

Amount Amount of Remaining
Line Item & Description Budget Received to Date this Request Balance
I.LA.1. Wages and Salaries $15,072.00
|.A.2. Employee Benefits $4,000.00
[.B.1. Professional Services $14,440.00
1.B.3. Communications Services $119.67
1.B.11. Office Supplies $1,207.79
1.B.16. Indirect Costs $1,000.00
I.C.1. Computers $4,794.74
1.C.2. Office Equipment $4,282.90
IlLA.1. Salaries and Wages $22,880.00
IlLA.2. Employee Benefits $6,405.00
I1.B.1. Professional Services $5,875.00
I1.B.3. Communication Services $3,192.00
I1.B.4. Utilities $12,000.00
II.B.5. Rentals and Leases $2,472.00
[1.B.6. Insurance $7,000.00
11.B.11. Office Supplies $2,150.25
I1.B.12. Operating Supplies $13,108.65
TOTAL $120,000.00

Exhibit 1

page 8 of 10

Comments:

Bank: Account #

| certify that the data reported above is correct and the amount of the cash requested does not
exceed current needs.

Signed:

Print Name:

Title:

Exhibit 1
Page 9 of 10

EXHIBIT 1
CDBG DIRECT BENEFIT REPORT

RECIPIENT: DATE SUBMITTED:
PROJECT NAME: REPORT PERIOD:
Please complete this form on a monthly basis for the unduplicated number of
persons/households assisted by this CDBG funded project. Use this information below to
determine the income level of the persons being reported.

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT PROGRAM
LOW AND MODERATE INCOME
(REVISED SECTION 8 INCOME LIMITS)
EFFECTIVE JULY 2014
MEDIAN FAMILY INCOME (MFI) - $63,200

EXTREMELY LOW VERY LOW MODERATE
FAMILY SIZE (30% OF MEDIAN) (50% OF MEDIAN) (80% OF MEDIAN)
1 $13,300 $22,150 $35,400
2 $15,730 $25,300 $40,450
3 $19,790 $28,450 $45,500
4 $23,850 $31,600 -~ $50,550
5 $27,910 $34,150 $54,600
6 $31,970 $36,700 $58,650
7 $36,030 $39,200 $62,700
8 $40,090 $41,750 $66,750

Counts by Household or Persons? (H/P)

REPORT PERIOD CURRENT YEAR-TO-
MONTH - DATE

Extremely Low Income (30% of MFI)

Low Income (50% of MFI) IR E

Moderate Income (80% of MFI)

Non-Low Moderate (above 80% of MFI)

Total Low and Moderate Income 0 M S
Percent Low and Moderate Income ' #HIS-PANI‘CZ
White

Black/African American

Asian

American Indian/Alaskan Native

Native Hawaiian/Other Pacific Islander

American Indian/Alaskan Native & White

Asian & White

Black/African American & White

American Indian/Alaskan Native &
Black/African American

Other Multi-Racial

Female Head of Household (LMH Only)

Total Racial/Ethnic Group

Updated 7/2014
P Exhibit 1

10 Page 10 of 10




